Socio-Cultural & Economic Status of

Dhimal Community
(A Case Study of Urlabari VDC, Morang, Nepal)

A ThesisReport

Submitted to:

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirementsfor
Mater's Degree of Artsin Rural Development

Submitted by:
Mr. Nirmal Prasad Dhungana
Roll. No. 281151
Regd. No: 6-1-215-203-99
Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
November, 2011




TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

EECCEEEEICEIEE]

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

TTHIT TaehTd Beard faem

i gwEsr s

FIAR, FTSATSY, AT |

Office of the Head of Department
Kritipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitled Socio-cultural & Economic Status of Dhimal Community: A Case
Study of Urlabari VDC, Morang, Nepal is prepared by Mr. Nirmal Prasad Dhungana under my
guidance and supervision for the partial requirement of Master's Degree in Rural Development.
Therefore, this thesisis recommended to the evaluation committee for its final approval.

Lecturer Mr. Umesh Aacharya
Supervisor

Date; 23" November 2011



E-mail: ruraldept@gmail.com
Tel : 977-1-4333581, 977-1-4331383

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

ERCCEEEEICHIEE]

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

TTHIT TaehTd Beard T
FIAR, FTSATSY, AT |

Office of the Head of Department

APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis entitled Socio-cultural & Economic Status of Dhimal
Community: A Case Study of Urlabari VDC, Morang, Nepal written and submitted by Mr.
Nirmal Prasad Dhungana has been examined. It has been declared successful for fulfillment of
the academic requirements toward the completion of Master of Artsin Rural Development.

Approved by:

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka = —ceeemeeeeeeees
Head of Central Department of Rural Development

Prof. KeshabaNanda Giri e
External Examiner

Lecturer Mr. Umesh Aacharya = s
Supervisor

Date: 23 November 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

With my sincere obligation, | express my deep sense of gratitude to al those who have
helped me by extending and sharing valuable time, efforts, views and inspection in course of

completing this thesis.

At the honest, | am obliged to my respected supervisor lecturer Mr. Umesh Aacharya,
Central Department of Rural Development for his valuable suggestions & co-operation. My
thanks go to Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka, Head of Central Department of Rurd

Development.

The objective of the study isto find out the ‘Socio-cultural & Economic Satus of Dhimal
Community’. In the course of preparing this thesis, | had an opportunity to exercise my
knowledge, which inspired me to study in this area and thanks to all the families of Urlabari
VDC Ward No. 9 to providing me family environment.

Last but not the least | would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my family members
& friends Mr. Indra Singh Thakali, Bipin Dhital, Mukesh Kumar Sharma, Narayan Timilsina,
Nabrgj Adhikari, Mahesh Sapkota & Ms. Ekata, Sabina, Chanda for helping to prepare this
thesis.

| am grateful to all respondents for their co-operation.

Mr. Nirmal Prasad Dhungana
(Researcher)



ABSTRACT

This thesis entitled ‘Socio-cultural & Economic Satus of Dhimal Community: A case
study of Urlabari VDC, Ward No. 9. Morang’.

The general objective of the study is to find out the socio-cultural & economic status of
Dhimal people of Urlabari VDC, Ward No. 9, Morang District. Dhimal Community is back
warded in every sector. The study attempts to documents the socio-economic and cultural pattern
of the study area.

This research is basically based in Urlabari VDC of Ward No. 9 of the Dhimal
Community. In this community there are 200 Dhimal households. The researcher used census
method for this study. All of the 200 households have been used for the primary data collection.
Secondary data has been collected from different journal and publications.

The major findings of this research are: The family structure of Dhimal people is being
transformed from joint and expanded family to nuclear family with the modernity. Before a time,
Dhimal people engaged in agriculture as well as fishing and hunting but now the trend is
changed. They are interested and devoted to recruit in non-agricultural sector such foreign
employment, police, army, teaching and other services which give the monthly salary. The
proportion of Dhimal people enrollment is decreased with the increment of level of education.
The rate of reduction with each upper level of education is comparatively higher of females than
males that indicate the less favorable condition to gain education achievement for the femalesin
the Dhimal Community. Hence, they are socially and economically backward and distress than
males and they are compelled to limit only at home.

The trend of changing religion has been increased in Dhimal community; they are
adopting Christian religion due to the lower level of economic status and lack of knowledge.
Dhimal people are being landless day by day due to spent money to celebrate their festivalsi.e.
unproductive sector. Socially, economically and politically Dhimal people are poor and distress.
They are deprived from so many facilities due to their simple and honest character as well as the
poor social and economic status.

This research study will be useful for policy makers and development practitioner those
who areinvolving in ethnicity sector.



L etter of Recommendation
Letter of Approval
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Abbreviations

Introduction

1.1 General Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Significance of the Study

1.5 Limitation of the Study

1.6 Organization of the Study

Literature Review

Resear ch M ethodology
3.1 Research Design
3.2 Census Method
3.3 Nature & Sources of Data
3.4 Toolsof Data Collection
3.4.1 Primary Data Collection
3.4.1.1 Questionnaire

Content

CHAPTER-I

CHAPTER-II

CHAPTER-III

3.4.1.2 Key Informant Interview

3.4.1.3 Observation
3.4.2 Secondary Data Collection
3.5 DataAnalysis and Presentation

Description of Study Area
4.1 Introduction to Morang District
4.1.1 VDCsinMorang
- Map of Morang
4.2 Introduction to Urlabari VDC
4.2.1 Natural Resources
4.2.2 Sources of Income

CHAPTER-IV

Page No.

© 0O ~N~NO R

10-14

15
15
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16

17
17
18
19
20
20
21



4.3 Introduction to Dhimal 21
4.3.1 Origin of Dhimal 21
4.3.2 Settlement of Dhimal 22
4.3.3 Population of Dhimal 22

4.3.3.1 Age& Sex Structure of Dhimal 23
4.3.3.2 Dependency Ratio of Dhimal 24
4.3.4 Ethnicity and Language of Dhimal 25
4.3.5 Cultural aspects of Dhimal 25
4.35.1 Clans 25
4.3.5.2 Villages and Houses 25
4.3.5.3 Physical Features 26
4.35.4 Literacy 26
4.3.6 Organization of Dhimal 27
CHAPTER-V

Socio-Cultural Status 29

5.1 Education 29
5.1.1 Concept towards Child Education 30
5.1.2 Level of Household Head's Education and Children's Educational

Institution 31
5.1.3 Land Ownership and Children's Educational Institution 32
5.1.4 Quantity of Own Land of Households and Children's Educational

Institution 33
5.1.5 Leve of Income of Household (family) and Children's Educational

Institution 33

5.2 Health 34
5.2.1 Age Group and Treatment Center 35
5.2.2 Annua Income and Treatment Center 37
5.2.3 Drinking Water 38

5.3 Cultural Practice and Tradition 39
5.3.1 Religion 39
5.3.2 Festival and Worshiping 40

(@) Dhang Dhange Mela (Mahargja Puja) 40
(b) Sirgjatri Puja (Asare Mela) 40
(c) ParbaPuja(Worship of Family God) 41
(d) Sdliberang Puja (Worship of Family God) 41
(e) Nwangi Puja 41
(f) Sansari Puja 41

5.3.3 Costumes 41



5.3.3.1 Dress 41

5.3.3.1.1 Dress/Clothes of Male Dhimals 41
(8 Cheutai Dhari (Loin Cloth) 41

(b) Tepana (Towel) 42

(c) Bhoto (Vest) 42

(d) Askot (Half Coat) 42

(e) Genduwal (akind of Blanket) 42

(f) Charkhaneya (akind of Blanket) 42

5.3.3.1.2 Dress/Clothes of Female Dhimals 42
(@) Bona(Sari) 42

(b) Tepang (Patuki) 42

5.3.3.2 Ornaments 43
(@ Neck ware 43
(b) Kalli (anklet-ornamental silver ring worn round the ankle) 43
(c) Ear Rings 43
(d) Pat/Taka 43
(e) Thoka 43
(f) Sona 43

(9) Nakamundri (nose-ring hung from the septum of the nose) 43
5.3.3.3 Food Items
(@) Sikautisar
(b) Chichiri
(c) Tole
(d) Kurung
(e) Bagiya
(f) Lumtole
(9 Sele (Ring-shaped Bread)
(h) Bhakka
5.3.4 Rituas (Birth, Marriage & Death)
5.3.4.1 Birth
5.3.4.2 Marriage
(8 Supari Bihe (Marriage by Offering Nut)
(b) Marriage by Force

NSNS GEGRERRRERRSES

(c) Arranged Marriage 47
(d) Chori Bihe (Love Marriage) 47
(e) Wadsa ChakaBihu (A kind of Love Marriage) 47
(f) Randi Bihe (To Wed with Widow) 47
(g) MahachakaBihu 47



5.3.4.2.1 Marital Status
5.3.4.2.2 OntheDay of Marriage

5.3.4.2.3 Types of Compulsory 'Rits (Marriage Payments)

(@) Tokaragora
(b) Dhanakauri
(c) Seupa Sukagora
(d) Pancha
(e) Mahigora
(f) Dhamigora
5.3.4.2.4 Attitude and Practice on Marriage
5.3.4.2.4.1 Inter-caste Marriage
5.3.4.3 Death
5.4 Socia System
5.4.1 Mahi (Village Leader)
5.4.2 Dhami (Priest)
5.4.3 Ojha (Witch-Doctor/Wizard)
5.5 Social Norms and Values towards Kids
(a) Role of Son
(b) Role of Daughter
5.5.1 Sex Preferencein Dhima Community
5.6 Family Structure
5.7 Language
5.8 Access on Communication
5.8.1 Impact of Information Technology Education and Mass Media
5.9 Representation of Dhimalsin Urlabari VDC
5.10 Representation of Dhimals in School Management Committee

CHAPTER-VI

Economic Status
6.1 Land
6.2 Occupation
6.3 Source of Income
6.3.1 Statusof Agrarian Production and Consumption
6.4 Leve of Income and Expenditure
6.5 Evaluation of Socio-Economic Status
* Socio-Cultura Tradition
6.6 Impact of Migration on Dhimals
6.7 About Local Servicesand Facilities

48
49

50
50
50
50
50
50
51
51
53
55
55
55
56
56
56
56
56
58
59
61
62
63

65
65
66
69
69
71
72
72
73
74



CHAPTER-VII

Summary, Conclusion & Recommendation 75
7.1 Summary 75
7.2 Conclusion 78
7.3 Recommendations 79
References 81-84
Appendix-I

Appendix-I|

Appendix-111



10:
11:
12
13:

14:
15:
16:
17:
18:
109:
20:

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27
28.

29:
30:
31.
32.
33:

35:
36.
37.
38:

List of Table

Page No.
Y outhfulness of Nepal ese Population 3
Literacy Situation by Sex 3
Ethnic Groups of Nepal 4
Age & Sex Structure of Population of Dhima Community under the Study Area 23
Dependency Ratio of Population of Dhimal Community under the Study Area 24
Distribution of Population Aged 6 Y ears and above by Literacy and
the Level of Education and Sex 29
Enrollment of Students According to Educational Institution 30
Educational Institution of Children by Level of HH Heads Education 31
Educational Institution of Children by Ownership of Household on Land 32
Educational Institution of Children by Quantity of Land of Households 33
Children's Educational Institution by Level of Income of Household 34
Health Treatment Center by Age Group of Household Heads 36
Health Treatment Center by Age Group of Currently Married Women of
Reproductive Age (15-49 years) 37
Health Treatment Center by Level of Annual Household Income 37
Sources of Drinking Water in Dhimal Settlements 38
Arsenic Test of Drinking Water 38
Distribution of Dhimals by Religion 39
Marital Status of Dhimal People at Aged 10 Y ears and Above by Sex 48
Distribution of Married Dhima Women by using their Cultural Dress 49
Attitude of Household Head and Married Women of Reproductive Age on
Inter-caste Marriage 51
Universality of Inter-caste Marriage in Dhimal Community 52
Inter-caste Marriage by Level of Education 52
Reasons of Needed at Least One Son in the Family 57
Preference of Sexes on Additional Children 57
Frequency of Son and Daughter by Mother 58
Distribution of Dhimals House by their Structural Types 59
Efficiency on Dhimal and Nepali Language by Sex at Aged Six Years & Above 59
Main causes of Lack of Speaking Efficiency of Dhimals on their
Native Language 60
Use of Language in Public areawith Dhimal Language Speaking Person 60
Use of Language as a Communication Medium at Home 60
Accessibility of Dhimals on Communication Devices 61
Source of Information in Dhima Community 62
Distribution of Urlabari VDC Representative by Caste/Ethnic Group in the
'Local Election of 2054 B.S!' 63
Distribution of Land among Dhimals 66
Quantity of Land Taking by Dhimal People for Family from Others 66
Distribution of Population Aged 10 Y ears and above by Occupation and Sex 67
Main Source of Income of Family 69
Contribution of Agrarian Production on Consumption behavior of the
People under the Study 70



39: Additional Source of Income of Dhimal Families 70
40: Distribution of Study Households by the Level of Annual Income and Expenditure 71



ASFR
B.S.
CBS
CEB
CDR
CMWR
GO

HH
INGO
KAP

L. Sec.
MWRA
NGDO
NGO
NDHS
NIDS
NFE
No.

%

SMC
SAP-Nepa
TFR

TV

ucC

VDC

ABBREVIATIONS

Age Specific Fertility Rate

Bikram Sambat

Central Bureau of Statistics

Children Ever Born

Crude Death Rate

Currently Married Women of Reproductive Age
Government Office

Household

International Non Government Organization
Knowledge, Attitude and Practice
Lower Secondary

Married Women of Reproductive Age
Non Government Development Office
Non Government Organization

Nepa Demographic Heath Survey
Nepal Indigenous Devel opment Society
Non-formal Education

Number

Percent

Secondary

School Management Committee

South Asia Partnership Nepal

Total Fertility Rate

Television

User Committee

Village Development Committee



