Socio-Cultural & Economic Status of Dhimal Community

(A Case Study of Urlabari VDC, Morang, Nepal)

A Thesis Report

Submitted to:

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for
Mater's Degree of Arts in Rural Development

Submitted by:

Mr. Nirmal Prasad Dhungana
Roll. No. 281151
Regd. No: 6-1-215-203-99
Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
November, 2011

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY त्रिभुवन विश्वविद्यालय

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

ग्रामीण विकास केन्द्रीय विभाग

विभागीय प्रमुखको कार्यालय कीर्तिपुर, काठमाडौँ, नेपाल । Office of the Head of Department Kritipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitled *Socio-cultural & Economic Status of Dhimal Community: A Case Study of Urlabari VDC, Morang, Nepal* is prepared by Mr. Nirmal Prasad Dhungana under my guidance and supervision for the partial requirement of Master's Degree in Rural Development. Therefore, this thesis is recommended to the evaluation committee for its final approval.

Lecturer Mr. Umesh Aacharya Supervisor

Date: 23rd November 2011

E-mail: ruraldept@gmail.com Tel: 977-1-4333581, 977-1-4331383

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY त्रिभुवन विश्वविद्यालय

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

ग्रामीण विकास केन्द्रीय विभाग

विभागीय प्रमुखको कार्यालय कीर्तिपुर, काठमाडौँ, नेपाल । Office of the Head of Department

APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis entitled *Socio-cultural & Economic Status of Dhimal Community: A Case Study of Urlabari VDC, Morang, Nepal* written and submitted by Mr. Nirmal Prasad Dhungana has been examined. It has been declared successful for fulfillment of the academic requirements toward the completion of Master of Arts in Rural Development.

Approved by:	
Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka Head of Central Department of Rural Development	
Prof. Keshaba Nanda Giri External Examiner	
Lecturer Mr. Umesh Aacharya Supervisor	

Date: 23rd November 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

With my sincere obligation, I express my deep sense of gratitude to all those who have

helped me by extending and sharing valuable time, efforts, views and inspection in course of

completing this thesis.

At the honest, I am obliged to my respected supervisor lecturer Mr. Umesh Aacharya,

Central Department of Rural Development for his valuable suggestions & co-operation. My

thanks go to Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka, Head of Central Department of Rural

Development.

The objective of the study is to find out the 'Socio-cultural & Economic Status of Dhimal

Community'. In the course of preparing this thesis, I had an opportunity to exercise my

knowledge, which inspired me to study in this area and thanks to all the families of Urlabari

VDC Ward No. 9 to providing me family environment.

Last but not the least I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my family members

& friends Mr. Indra Singh Thakali, Bipin Dhital, Mukesh Kumar Sharma, Narayan Timilsina,

Nabraj Adhikari, Mahesh Sapkota & Ms. Ekata, Sabina, Chanda for helping to prepare this

thesis.

I am grateful to all respondents for their co-operation.

Mr. Nirmal Prasad Dhungana

(Researcher)

ABSTRACT

This thesis entitled 'Socio-cultural & Economic Status of Dhimal Community: A case study of Urlabari VDC, Ward No. 9. Morang'.

The general objective of the study is to find out the socio-cultural & economic status of Dhimal people of Urlabari VDC, Ward No. 9, Morang District. Dhimal Community is back warded in every sector. The study attempts to documents the socio-economic and cultural pattern of the study area.

This research is basically based in Urlabari VDC of Ward No. 9 of the Dhimal Community. In this community there are 200 Dhimal households. The researcher used census method for this study. All of the 200 households have been used for the primary data collection. Secondary data has been collected from different journal and publications.

The major findings of this research are: The family structure of Dhimal people is being transformed from joint and expanded family to nuclear family with the modernity. Before a time, Dhimal people engaged in agriculture as well as fishing and hunting but now the trend is changed. They are interested and devoted to recruit in non-agricultural sector such foreign employment, police, army, teaching and other services which give the monthly salary. The proportion of Dhimal people enrollment is decreased with the increment of level of education. The rate of reduction with each upper level of education is comparatively higher of females than males that indicate the less favorable condition to gain education achievement for the females in the Dhimal Community. Hence, they are socially and economically backward and distress than males and they are compelled to limit only at home.

The trend of changing religion has been increased in Dhimal community; they are adopting Christian religion due to the lower level of economic status and lack of knowledge. Dhimal people are being landless day by day due to spent money to celebrate their festivals i.e. unproductive sector. Socially, economically and politically Dhimal people are poor and distress. They are deprived from so many facilities due to their simple and honest character as well as the poor social and economic status.

This research study will be useful for policy makers and development practitioner those who are involving in ethnicity sector.

Content

Letter of Recommendation Letter of Approval Acknowledgement Abstract Abbreviations

		Page No.
	<u>CHAPTER-I</u>	
Inti	roduction	1
1.1	General Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	6
1.3	Objectives of the Study	7
1.4	Significance of the Study	7
1.5	Limitation of the Study	8
1.6	Organization of the Study	9
	<u>CHAPTER-II</u>	
Lite	erature Review	10-14
	CHAPTER-III	
Res	search Methodology	15
3.1	Research Design	15
3.2	Census Method	15
3.3	Nature & Sources of Data	15
3.4	Tools of Data Collection	15
	3.4.1 Primary Data Collection	15
	3.4.1.1 Questionnaire	16
	3.4.1.2 Key Informant Interview	16
	3.4.1.3 Observation	16
	3.4.2 Secondary Data Collection	16
3.5	Data Analysis and Presentation	16
	CHAPTER-IV	
Des	scription of Study Area	17
4.1	Introduction to Morang District	17
	4.1.1 VDCs in Morang	18
	- Map of Morang	19
4.2	Introduction to Urlabari VDC	20
	4.2.1 Natural Resources	20
	4.2.2 Sources of Income	21

4.3	Introd	duction to Dhimal	21
	4.3.1	Origin of Dhimal	21
	4.3.2	Settlement of Dhimal	22
	4.3.3	Population of Dhimal	22
		4.3.3.1 Age & Sex Structure of Dhimal	23
		4.3.3.2 Dependency Ratio of Dhimal	24
	4.3.4	Ethnicity and Language of Dhimal	25
	4.3.5	Cultural aspects of Dhimal	25
		4.3.5.1 Clans	25
		4.3.5.2 Villages and Houses	25
		4.3.5.3 Physical Features	26
		4.3.5.4 Literacy	26
	4.3.6	Organization of Dhimal	27
		<u>CHAPTER-V</u>	
Soc	io-Cul	tural Status	29
5.1	Educ	ation	29
	5.1.1	Concept towards Child Education	30
	5.1.2	Level of Household Head's Education and Children's Educational	
		Institution	31
	5.1.3	Land Ownership and Children's Educational Institution	32
	5.1.4	Quantity of Own Land of Households and Children's Educational	
		Institution	33
	5.1.5	Level of Income of Household (family) and Children's Educationa	ıl
		Institution	33
5.2	Healtl	n	34
	5.2.1	Age Group and Treatment Center	35
	5.2.2	Annual Income and Treatment Center	37
	5.2.3	Drinking Water	38
5.3	Cultu	ral Practice and Tradition	39
	5.3.1	Religion	39
	5.3.2	Festival and Worshiping	40
		(a) Dhang Dhange Mela (Maharaja Puja)	40
		(b) Sirajatri Puja (Asare Mela)	40
		(c) Parba Puja (Worship of Family God)	41
		(d) Saliberang Puja (Worship of Family God)	41
		(e) Nwangi Puja	41
		(f) Sansari Puja	41
	5.3.3	Costumes	41

	5.3.3.1	Dres	S			41
		5.3.3	3.1.1	Dre	ss/Clothes of Male Dhimals	41
				(a)	Cheutai Dhari (Loin Cloth)	41
				(b)	Tepana (Towel)	42
				(c)	Bhoto (Vest)	42
				(d)	Askot (Half Coat)	42
				(e)	Genduwal (a kind of Blanket)	42
				(f)	Charkhaneya (a kind of Blanket)	42
		5.3.3	3.1.2	Dre	ss/Clothes of Female Dhimals	42
				(a)	Bona (Sari)	42
				(b)	Tepang (Patuki)	42
	5.3.3.2	Orna	amen	ts		43
		(a)	Necl	k wai	re	43
		(b)	Kalli	(ank	let-ornamental silver ring worn round the ankle)	43
		(c)	Ear l	Ring	S	43
		(d)	Pat/7	Γaka		43
		(e)	Thol	ка		43
		(f)	Sona	ì		43
		(g)	Naka	mun	dri (nose-ring hung from the septum of the nose)	43
	5.3.3.3	Foo	d Iten	ns		43
		(a)	Sika	utisa	r	43
		(b)	Chic	hiri		44
		(c)	Tole	;		44
		(d)	Kurı	ıng		44
		(e)	Bagi	iya		44
		(f)	Lum	tole		44
		(g)	Sele	(Rin	ng-shaped Bread)	44
		(h)	Bhal	kka		44
5.3.4	Rituals	(Birt	h, Ma	arriag	ge & Death)	45
	5.3.4.1	Birt	th			45
	5.3.4.2	Mai	rriage	•		46
		(a)	Sup	ari B	ihe (Marriage by Offering Nut)	47
		(b)	Mar	riage	by Force	47
		(c)	Arra	ngeo	l Marriage	47
		(d)	Cho	ri Bi	he (Love Marriage)	47
		(e)	Wac	lsa C	Chaka Bihu (A kind of Love Marriage)	47
		(f)			he (To Wed with Widow)	47
		(g)	Mah	acha	ıka Bihu	47

	5.3.4.2.1	Marital Status	48		
	5.3.4.2.2	On the Day of Marriage	49		
	5.3.4.2.3	Types of Compulsory 'Rits' (Marriage Payments)	50		
		(a) Tokaragora	50		
		(b) Dhanakauri	50		
		(c) Seupa Sukagora	50		
		(d) Pancha	50		
		(e) Majhigora	50		
		(f) Dhamigora	50		
	5.3.4.2.4	Attitude and Practice on Marriage	51		
		5.3.4.2.4.1 Inter-caste Marriage	51		
	5.3.4.3 Death		53		
5.4	Social System		55		
	5.4.1 Majhi (Village	Leader)	55		
	5.4.2 Dhami (Priest)		55		
	5.4.3 Ojha (Witch-D	octor/Wizard)	56		
5.5	Social Norms and Va	lues towards Kids	56		
	(a) Role of Son		56		
	(b) Role of Daugh	iter	56		
	5.5.1 Sex Preference	e in Dhimal Community	56		
5.6					
5.7	Language		59		
5.8	Access on Communic	eation	61		
	5.8.1 Impact of Info	rmation Technology Education and Mass Media	62		
5.9	Representation of Dl	nimals in Urlabari VDC	63		
5.10	Representation of Dl	nimals in School Management Committee	64		
		CHAPTER-VI			
Eco	nomic Status		65		
6.1	Land		65		
6.2	Occupation		66		
6.3	Source of Income		69		
	6.3.1 Status of Agra	rian Production and Consumption	69		
6.4	4 Level of Income and Expenditure				
6.5	Evaluation of Socio-	Economic Status	72		
	• Socio-Cultural Trac	dition	72		
6.6	Impact of Migration	on Dhimals	73		
6.7	6.7 About Local Services and Facilities 74				

CHAPTER-VII

Summary, Conclusion & Recommendation				
7.1	Summary	75		
7.2	Conclusion	78		
7.3	Recommendations	79		
References 8				
Appendix-I				
Appendix-II				
Appendix-III				

List of Table

	List of Table	
_		age No.
1:	Youthfulness of Nepalese Population	3
2:	Literacy Situation by Sex	3
3:	Ethnic Groups of Nepal	4
4:	Age & Sex Structure of Population of Dhimal Community under the Study Area	
5: 6:	Dependency Ratio of Population of Dhimal Community under the Study Area Distribution of Population Aged 6 Years and above by Literacy and	24
	the Level of Education and Sex	29
7:	Enrollment of Students According to Educational Institution	30
8:	Educational Institution of Children by Level of HH Heads' Education	31
9:	Educational Institution of Children by Ownership of Household on Land	32
10:	Educational Institution of Children by Quantity of Land of Households	33
11:	Children's Educational Institution by Level of Income of Household	34
12:	Health Treatment Center by Age Group of Household Heads	36
13:	Health Treatment Center by Age Group of Currently Married Women of	
	Reproductive Age (15-49 years)	37
14:	Health Treatment Center by Level of Annual Household Income	37
15:	Sources of Drinking Water in Dhimal Settlements	38
16:	Arsenic Test of Drinking Water	38
17:	Distribution of Dhimals by Religion	39
18:	Marital Status of Dhimal People at Aged 10 Years and Above by Sex	48
19:	Distribution of Married Dhimal Women by using their Cultural Dress	49
20:	Attitude of Household Head and Married Women of Reproductive Age of	n
	Inter-caste Marriage	51
21:	Universality of Inter-caste Marriage in Dhimal Community	52
22:	Inter-caste Marriage by Level of Education	52
23:	Reasons of Needed at Least One Son in the Family	57
24:	Preference of Sexes on Additional Children	57
25:	Frequency of Son and Daughter by Mother	58
26:	Distribution of Dhimals House by their Structural Types	59
	Efficiency on Dhimal and Nepali Language by Sex at Aged Six Years & Above Main causes of Lack of Speaking Efficiency of Dhimals on their	59
	Native Language	60
29:	Use of Language in Public area with Dhimal Language Speaking Person	60
30:	Use of Language as a Communication Medium at Home	60
31:	Accessibility of Dhimals on Communication Devices	61
32:	Source of Information in Dhimal Community	62
33:	Distribution of Urlabari VDC Representative by Caste/Ethnic Group in the	
	'Local Election of 2054 B.S.'	63
34:	Distribution of Land among Dhimals	66
35:	Quantity of Land Taking by Dhimal People for Family from Others	66
36:	Distribution of Population Aged 10 Years and above by Occupation and Sex	67
37:	Main Source of Income of Family	69
38:	Contribution of Agrarian Production on Consumption behavior of the	
	People under the Study	70

- 39: Additional Source of Income of Dhimal Families
- $40:\ Distribution\ of\ Study\ Households\ by\ the\ Level\ of\ Annual\ Income\ and\ Expenditure\ 71$

70

ABBREVIATIONS

ASFR - Age Specific Fertility Rate

B.S. - Bikram Sambat

CBS - Central Bureau of Statistics

CEB - Children Ever Born
CDR - Crude Death Rate

CMWR - Currently Married Women of Reproductive Age

GO - Government Office

HH - Household

INGO - International Non Government Organization

KAP - Knowledge, Attitude and Practice

L. Sec. - Lower Secondary

MWRA - Married Women of Reproductive Age
NGDO - Non Government Development Office

NGO - Non Government Organization

NDHS - Nepal Demographic Heath Survey

NIDS - Nepal Indigenous Development Society

NFE - Non-formal Education

No. - Number
% - Percent
Sec. - Secondary

SMC - School Management Committee
SAP-Nepal - South Asia Partnership Nepal

TFR - Total Fertility Rate

TV - Television

UC - User Committee

VDC - Village Development Committee